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FILED
OCT 15 2020

DDO e rCE RFG ONDockcketed by..

OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

D A V I D  A L T M A I E R

CoIMrssloNI  I t

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NO.: 271168-20-CO

Mergers and Acquisitions affecting SOUTHERN FIDELITY
INSURANCE COMPANY; SFPC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC;
CPIC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC; SOUTHERN FIDELITY
HOLDINGS, LLC; NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY; and Capitol Preferred Insurance
Company

CONSENT ORDER AMENDING CONSENT ORDER NO. 269310-20-CO

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration upon discussions between SOUTHE RN

FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ("SOUTHERN FIDELITY") and the FLORIDA OFFICE

OF INSURANCE REGULATION ("OFFICE ") to amend Consent Order No. 269310-20-CO,

which was docketed September 4, 2020 ("Merger Consent Order"). Following a complete review

of the entire record, and upon consideration thereof, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises,

the OFFICE hereby finds as follows:

1. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties herein.

2. On September 4, 2020, the OFFICE docketed the Merger Consent Order, which

approved the proposed merger of Capitol Preferred Insurance Company, Inc. ("Capitol

Preferred"), with and into SOUTHERN FIDELITY; the direct acquisition of SOUTHERN

FIDELITY by SFPC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC ("SFPC HOLDINGS"), and CPIC HOLDING

COMPANY, LLC, ("CPIC HOLDINGS"); and the direct acquisition of NATIONAL
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I

CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY ("NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE") by

SOUTHERN FIDELITY.

3. Subsequent to the approval of the Merger Consent Order, SOUTHERN FIDELITY,

SFPC HOLDINGS, CPIC HOLDINGS, Southern Fidelity Managing Agency, LLC., Preferred

Managing Agency, LLC, Jimmy Graganella, and SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS, have

proposed a new long-term capital plan to support the operations of the company. In light of this

new proposal, Paragraph 30 of the Merger Consent Order is hereby amended to read as follows:

30. SOUTHE RN FIDELITY, SFPC HOLDINGS, CPIC HOLDINGS, and
SOUTHE RN FIDELIT Y HOLDINGS , agree that an amount equal to the first
tranche in its new proposed long-term capital plan shall have been received
SOUTHERN FIDELITY by November 1, 2020.

All other terms and conditions of the Merger Consent Order remain unchanged and in full force

and effect.

4. Any pr ior orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans that SOUT HERN

FIDELITY has entered into with the OFFICE prior to the execution of this Consent Order shall

apply and remain in full force and effect for  SOUTHERN FIDELITY, except where provisions of

such orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans have expired; have been superseded by

subsequent orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans; or are inconsistent with this Consent

Order.

5. SOUTHERN FIDELITY affirms that all representations made herein are true and

that all requirements set forth herein are material to the issuance of this Consent Order.

6. SOUT HERN FIDELIT Y,  SFPC HOLDINGS,  CPIC HOLDINGS,  NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE,  and SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS expressly waive a hearing in this

matter, the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the OFFICE , and all further and

other proceedings herein to which they may be entitled by law or rules of t h e OFFICE.
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SOUT HERN FIDELITY, SFPC HOLDINGS,  CPIC HOLDINGS,  NATIONAL CONSUMER

TITLE,, and SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS also hereby knowingly and voluntarily waive

all rights to challenge or to contest this Consent Order in any forum available to them, now or in

the future, including the right to any administrative proceeding, state or federal court action, or

any appeal.

7. Each party to this action shall bear its own costs and fees.

8. The parties agree that this Consent Order shall be deemed to be executed when the

OFFICE has signed and docketed a copy of this Consent Order bearing the signatures of the

authorized representatives of SOUTHERN FIDELITY,  SFPC HOLDINGS,  CPIC HOLDINGS,

NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE,  and SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS, notwithstanding

the fact that the copy may have been transmitted to the OFFICE electronically. Further,

SOUTHERN FIDELITY, SFPC HOLDINGS, CPIC HOLDINGS,  NAT IONAL CONSUMER

TITLE,  and SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS agree that the signatures of their authorized

representatives as affixed to this Consent Order shall be under the seal of Notary Public.
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WHEREFORE, the agreement between SOUT HERN FIDELITY INSURANCE

COMPANY; SFPC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC;  SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS, LLC;

CPIC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC; NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE

COMPANY; and the FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE  RE GULATION, the terms and

conditions of which are set forth above, is approved.

All terms and conditions contained herein are hereby ORDERED,

DONE and ORDERED this I S day of ._C, b d e - , 2020.

David Altmaier, Commissioner
Office of Insurance Regulation
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By execution hereof,  SOUT HERN FIDE LIT Y INSURANCE  COMPANY con sen ts to
entry of this Consent Order , agrees without reservation to all the above terms and conditions, and
shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to
bind  SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and conditions of this
Consent Order.

SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE
COMPA

By: ..-
7V - - -A-'nt4� -  -

Print -ame: ' ` � ' " `--1 V ( ' Q '  - ` rIJ-

Date: 4 z ; -

S T A T ESTATE OF -1 IC

COUNTY OF Leo Y1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ephysical presence

or�� �online�notarization, this Mh day of V 2020, by a� u� a- � � -
r (name of person)

ash pfe for 6 o Levvt F;a (i1 x'KSuraNe�Ccwl4an►/
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (compan name)

� NQ4A�VAcCP"O'ka`
(Signatureof the Notary)

Personally Known , , / OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires: Av. )  ' S , aOa .
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By execution hereof, CPIC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, consents to entry of this
Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound
by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to bind CPIC
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

C P I C  H 7 7 , 6COMPANY, LLC

By:

Pr int a m e : ' ! ' ` ; r4i

Title:

Date: / ° ` ^ f y R � '

STATE OF ( Icr,Li ,

COUNTY OF L .

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this�±/-"-day of cti+•h•� - 2020, by cJG.,7_t1 6 L .
(name of pe son)

as _C t" D / P r ter, for C P ( ,1 14w--1 ce, -f
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

j c j j)Ar- MrUaankc v -
(Signature of the Notary)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires:
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By execution hereof, SFPC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, consents to entry of this
Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound
by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to bind SFPC
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

SFPC H G COMPANY, LLC

By: = ' - - 4

Print Name: -D7*- -  '  5

Title: 9  ' d

Date: z

6

STATE OF F 6  r q

COUNTY OF L e o  N

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Q'physical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this t day of  ̀Q 2020, by Sa
(name of person)

as � (2 eStc� evt for 6CPC C C � AHY L L c
(type of au hority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (compai/name)

Nl� 'OJA4A(-(&"
(Signature of the Notary)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known _ 4 / OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires: ,� }�l C

:a£'r °•ti. CHARLOTTEMCCLANAHAN
Commission # GG 165549

; � f�s�ExpiresApril 5.2022
c. P!R•" Bonded Thro Troy Fain I ow,noa8QO.eS7dts
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By execution hereof, SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS, LLC, consents to entry of this
Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound
by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to bind
SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS, LLC, to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

SOUTHERN FIDELITY HOLDINGS,  LLC

By: / 6 7

I
A" ' / )  " µ7 % C(1Y

Date: / r _ _ / Y ' 2,

STATE OF F Lor� ,L

COUNTY OF LL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this 1t4h day of Oc; L. 2020, by J , G,,
(name off. erson)

as c e") r�e�� , w v for - _ L G L_
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company n e)

(Signature of the Notary)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned N f Name o at

Personally Known V / OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires:

arv

CHARLOTTEMCCLANAHAN
_ 4 . commission# Go 165549

ExplresApdl 5, 2022
Boldodft TI y Fain pwunM800J854018 t
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By execution hereof, NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
consents to entry of this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all the above terms and
conditions, and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have
the authority to bind NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms
and conditions of this Consent Order.

NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE
COMPANY

By:

Print Name- J 4 2  i 5 & " a a V / / r

Title: Pt ies , 'n- "Y  -  C  t  C7

Date: o  - /'f -s'L+c

STATE OF T( ,,v,,.Q

COUNTY OF L-j--

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of E 'physical presence

or[] online notarization, this 1 Ws day of _Q ck1 .. , 2020, by J.--. &"
�

(name of person)
as CPS l  P .  - ,  , . t i for 1VWAu..,2. C r v`, t&, /

- 6
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

(Signatureof the Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires:
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COPIES FURNISHED TO:

JAMES A. GRAGANELLA, PRESIDENT
National Consumer Title Insurance Company
Southern Fidelity Insurance Company
CPIC Holding Company, LLC
SFPC Holding Company, LLC
Southern Fidelity Holdings, LLC
2750 Chancellorsville Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32312
Telephone: (850) 521-0742, ext. 1225
Email: igrraganel.laC7i,pmains.com

WES STRICKLAND, ESQUIRE
Colodny Fass
119 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 577-0398
Email: wstrickland(a colodnyfass.com

VIRGINIA CHRISTY, DIRECTOR
Property & Casualty Financial Oversight
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399

ALISON STERETT, FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATOR
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

JEANNINE CARROLL, FINANCIAL EXAMINER/ANALYST SUPERVISOR
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

MICHAEL A. KLINER, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: (850) 413-4108
Email: michael.kliner(yfloir.com
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FILED
NOV 0 5 2020

INSURANCE�RI� 'jULATION
Docketed by. K Q -

OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

DAVID ALT MAIER
COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NO.: 272107-20-CO

SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY CO NF ID E NT IA L
Pursuant to Section
624.82, Florida Statutes

CONSENT ORDER AMENDING ORDER NO.271513 -20

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration upon discussions between SOUTHERN

FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ("SOUTHERN FIDELITY") and the FLORIDA OFFICE

OF INSURANCE REGULATION ("OFFICE") to amend Order No. 271513-20, which placed

SOUTHERN FIDELITY into confidential administrative supervision and was docketed October

26, 2020 ("October Order"). Following a complete review of the entire record, and upon

consideration thereof, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, the OFFICE hereby finds as

follows:

I. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties herein.

2. SOUTHERN FIDELITY has notified the OFFICE that it has in excess of 20,000

existing policyholders with policies that are or were due for renewal but that did not receive a

statutorily required notice of renewal 45 days before the expiration of their policy. SOUTHERN

FIDELITY further indicated that it has additional policyholders that will be due for renewal during

November 2020, and for which it has not mailed the statutorily required 45-day notice of renewal.

3. The failure of SOUTHERN FIDELITY to send timely notices of renewal or non-

renewal to its policyholders has caused confusion to both its agents and policyholders. This has
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caused some policyholders to unnecessarily search for new coverage and may have led to delays

in the settlement of claims.

4. SOUTHERN FIDELITY continues to be responsible for losses sustained by those

policyholders described in paragraph 2 until such time as those policyholders receive a timely

notice, pursuant to Section 627.4133(2)(c), Florida Statutes, and the applicable notice period has

expired.

5. Subsequent to the OFFICE's October Order, SOUTHERN FIDELITY has

provided the OFFICE with a binding term sheet from an investor that, subject to its terms, will

provide new capital sufficient to put SOUTHERN FIDELITY in a position to begin writing new

policies. SOUTHERN FIDELITY and the investor have agreed, pursuant to the term sheet, to

infuse new capital into SOUTHERN FIDELITY by no later than the close of business on

November 12, 2020, and to file a Form A by November 6, 2020.

6. In view of the short time period that remains before November 12, 2020, the

OFFICE agrees that to mitigate any further harm to SOUTHERN FIDELITY policyholders,

SOUTHERN FIDELITY may renew policies through November 12, 2020, with notices of renewal

provided no more than 50 days from a policy expiration date.

7. As a condition of this amendment to the October Order, SOUTHERN FIDELITY

hereby consents to administrative supervision and waives any rights to challenge the October

Order in the future. SOUTHERN FIDELITY also has executed a Consent to Order of

Rehabilitation or Liquidation, attached as Exhibit A, which will be held by the OFFICE pending

approval of a Form A by the OFFICE and the infusion of a minimum of $35 million into

SOUTHERN FIDELITY.
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8. The period of administrative supervision and Consent to Order of Rehabilitation or

Liquidation, which is attached as Exhibit A, will automatically terminate and in the case of the

Consent to Order of Rehabilitation or Liquidation will automatically become null and void,

following the OFFICE's approval of the Form A and the infusion of a minimum of $35 million

into SOUTHERN FIDELITY. Should the foregoing conditions in this paragraph not be met by

close of business on November 12, 2020, SOUTHERN FIDELITY agrees that the OFFICE may

take any action it deems appropriate, including referring SOUTHERN FIDELITY to the

Department of Financial Services for initiation of a receivership action pursuant to the attached

executed Consent to Order of Rehabilitation or Liquidation.

9. Any prior orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans that SOUTHERN

FIDELITY has entered into with the OFFICE prior to the execution of this Consent Order shall

apply and remain in full force and effect for SOUTHERN FIDELITY, except where provisions of

such orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans have expired; have been superseded by

subsequent orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans; or are inconsistent with this Consent

Order.

10. SOUTHERN FIDELITY affirms that all representations made herein are true and

that all requirements set forth herein are material to the issuance of this Consent Order.

11. SOUTHERN FIDELITY expressly waives a hearing in this matter, the making of

findings of fact and conclusions of law by the OFFICE, and all further and other proceedings

herein to which it may be entitled by law or rules of the OFFICE. SOUTHERN FIDELITY also

hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights to challenge or to contest this Consent Order

in any forum available to it, now or in the future, including the right to any administrative

proceeding, state or federal court action, or any appeal.
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12. Each party to this action shall bear its own costs and fees.

13. The parties agree that this Consent Order shall be deemed to be executed when the

OFFICE has signed and docketed a copy of this Consent Order bearing the signature of the

authorized representative of SOUTHERN FIDELITY, notwithstanding the fact that the copy may

have been transmitted to the OFFICE electronically. Further, SOUTHERN FIDELITY agrees that

the signature of its authorized representative as affixed to this Consent Order shall be under the

seal of Notary Public.

WHEREFORE, the agreement between SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE

COMPANY and the FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION, the terms and

conditions of which are set forth above, is approved.

All terms and conditions contained herein are hereby ORDERED,

DONE and ORDERED this _ _ day of MDVcM , 2020.

David Altmaier, Commissioner
Office of Insurance Regulation
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By execution hereof, SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY consents to
entry of this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all the above terms and conditions, and
shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to
bind SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and conditions of this
Consent Order.

SOUTHERN FA-WELITY INSURANCE
COMP ANY

By:

Print Naz e: l� �„"4�� �S d (W o  -

Title: ' p c s  c  b  C " - I ' ' t i C  f o

Date: / / A S  / - 2 D

STATE OF

COUNTY OF L e  O  r

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of I Fiysical presence

or 0. online notarization, this S day oil o V, X2020,�by.!-� c Li A---
as J' C� ,� � IJ� G� A� for (p (nam

A,� i Ths
e of erso .�C� �y

(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

ay� Vap
(Signature of the Notary)

Kr\s-tic�Avl.oC/�� --
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification zo ' s %

Type of Identification Produced - '  *  -

� a
ti : e

My Commission Expires: CS' o "•. r eogdad� �4 � �+� 0�
. 11111
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COPIES FURNISHED TO:

JAMES A. GRAGANELLA, PRESIDENT
National Consumer Title Insurance Company
Southern Fidelity Insurance Company
CPIC Holding Company, LLC
SFPC Holding Company, LLC
Southern Fidelity Holdings, LLC
2750 Chancellorsville Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32312
Telephone: (850) 521-0742, ext. 1225
Email: jgraganellarupmains.com

WES STRICKLAND, ESQUIRE
Colodny Fass
119 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 577-0398
Email: wstrickland(ucolodnvfass.com

VIRGINIA CHRISTY, DIRECTOR
Property & Casualty Financial Oversight
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399

JEANNINE CARROLL, FINANCIAL EXAMINER/ANALYST SUPERVISOR
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

MICHAEL A. KLINER, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation
200 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Telephone: (850) 413-4108
Email: michael.kliner( floir.com
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OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

D A V I D  A L T M A I E R

COMMISSIONER
EXHIBIT A

CONSENT TO ORDER OF REHABILITATION OR LIQUIDATION

IT IS HEREBY agreed as follows:

1. SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY ("RESPONDENT"), is a

Florida corporation authorized to transact business as a property and casualty insurance company

in the State of Florida.

2. Through the Joint Resolution of RESPONDENT's President and Directors,

attached hereto as Exhibit "I", RESPONDENT admits that grounds exist for the appointment of

the Department of Financial Services, Division of Rehabilitation and Liquidation (herein after

referred to as the "DEPARTMENT"), as Receiver of RESPONDENT for the purpose of

Rehabilitation or Liquidation pursuant to Sections 631.051 and 631.061, Florida Statutes.

3. RESPONDENT consents to the entry of an Order appointing the DEPARTMENT

as Receiver and acknowledges that the DEPARTMENT may apply to the Court for an Order of

Rehabilitation or Liquidation, at the sole discretion of the DEPARTMENT, on the basis that the

Respondent has consented to the entry of such an Order. RESPONDENT further agrees that the

DEPARTMENT shall have the sole discretion to determine whether RESPONDENT shall be

placed into rehabilitation or liquidation due to insolvency as defined in Fla. Stat. 631.011(14). In

the event that the DEPARTMENT initially obtains an Order appointing it as Receiver of

RESPONDENT for purposes of Rehabilitation, the RESPONDENT further consents to the
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DEPARTMENT obtaining a subsequent Order appointing the DEPARTMENT as Receiver for the

purposes of Liquidation due to insolvency as defined in Fla. Stat. 631.011(14), should the

DEPARTMENT, at any time and in its sole discretion, determine that Rehabilitation of

Respondent is not feasible.

4. RESPONDENT expressly waives any right to notice, to a hearing or further

proceedings of any kind, and to an appeal, as outlined in Chapter 631, Part I, Florida Statutes, in

the event that the DEPARTMENT determines that the Rehabilitation of the RESPONDENT is not

feasible and that Liquidation of RESPONDENT is necessary.

5. RESPONDENT acknowledges that it has executed this Consent to Order of

Rehabilitation or Liquidation voluntarily and of its own accord, having had the opportunity to

consult counsel of its choosing, and has not been threatened or coerced to execute this consent by

the Department of Financial Services, Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, or any other

individual or entity.

6. The RESPONDENT and its President, James Graganella, further agree that in the

event it is deemed necessary by the DEPARTMENT in its sole discretion, James Graganella will

voluntarily make a personal appearance, without the necessity of service of a subpoena or any

other type of process, in the Circuit Court in and for Leon County, Florida to offer sworn testimony

regarding the circumstances surrounding the execution of this Consent to Order of Rehabilitation

or Liquidation.
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By execution hereof SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY consents to the
appointment of the DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES as receiver for purposes of
Rehabilitation or Liquidation, agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions,
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that he or she has the
authority to bind SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and conditions
above.

Corporate Seal

Witness

STATE OF F -

COUNTY OF L "  ( \

SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE
COMPANY

By: '. 4 - 1 , � . . � �

James Graganella

Date: / / -  C /  -  2 0

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of Iiysical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this 4 day of tv 0 Yt 2020, by OIXYtO S a q �
1% ' j (name of

person) as � v e s '\ M 6 s C . D for, u r►Er,n i.1h , U>r AL!. Ct7.

(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

(ignature of the Notary)

Notary)

V) c &v t DC
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of

Personally Known OR Produced Identification '� � ` •'� 8�ze6;

Type of Identification Produced
L Q#C,4 jVA0

My Commission Expires vj;• ,  T ondadt � • �
fain
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FILED
JUL 2 0 2021

INSURANCE REG
Docketed by:

OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULAT ION

D A V I D  A L T M A I E R

COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF: CASE NO.: 283142-21-CO

Application for the Direct Acquisition of
NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY by
HG HOLDINGS, INC.

CONSENT ORDER

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration upon the filing by HG HOLDINGS,

INC. ("APPLICANT"), with the FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION

("OFFICE" ) of an application for the direct acquisition of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE

INSURANCE COMPANY ("NATIONAL CONSUME R TITLE"), pursuant to Section

628.461, Florida Statutes ("Application"). Following a complete review of the entire record, and

upon consideration thereof, and being otherwise frilly advised in the premises ,  the OFFICE

hereby finds as follows:

1. The OFFICE has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties herein.

2. APPLICANT has applied for and, subject to the present and continuing satisfaction

of the requirements,  terms , and conditions established herein, has satisfactorily met all of the

conditions precedent to the granting of approval by the OFFICE for the proposed direct acquisition

of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE, pursuant to the requirements of the Florida Insurance Code.

3. NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE is a Florida domestic title insurer authorized to

transact title insurance in Florida through a subsisting Certificate of Authority issued by the
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OFFICE . It is 100% owned by SOUT HERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

("SOUTHERN FIDELITY"), a Florida domestic insurer, whose ownership structure is as detailed

in the Application.

4. APPLICANT is a Delaware corporation whose securities are traded under the

symbol "STLY (US:OTC)" on an over-the-counter broker-dealer network, and whose ownership

structure is as detailed in the Application.  APPLICANT 's ultimate controlling persons are

STE VEN A. HALE, II, BRADLE Y G. GARNER, and F. TUCKER GOLDEN , individuals

(collectively referred to herein as "SHAREHOLDERS").

5. Pursuant to the terms of  an agreement dated April 20, 2021, SOUT HERN

FIDELITY will sell 100% of. the issued and outstanding common stock of NATIONAL

CONSUME R TIT LE  t o APPLICANT ("Transaction"). At  the conclusion of the Transaction,

APPLICANT will own 100% of the issued and outstanding common stock of NAT IONAL

CONSUMER TITLE.

6. APPLICANT shall submit, or cause to be submitted, to the OFFICE any

outstanding background information, including Biographical Affidavit , supplemental information,

third-party verification report produced by an approved vendor, and fingerprint cards within 90

days of execution of this Consent Order.

7. If the OFFICE determines that any individual for  whom APPLICANT is required

to submit background information as part of this Application is unacceptable under the Florida

Insurance Code,  APPLICANT, SHAREHOLDERS,  or  NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE shal l

cause the removal of said person within 30 days of notice from the OFFICE and replace them with

a person or persons acceptable to the OFFICE, or shall undertake such other corrective action as

directed by the OFFICE . Failure to act would constitute an immediate serious danger to the public
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and the OFFICE may take administrative action as it deems appropriate upon the Certificate of

Authority of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE without further proceedings, pursuant to Sections

120.569(2)(n) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes.

8. APPLICANT, SHAREHOLDE RS, and NATIONAL CONSUME R TITLE

represent that, except as described in the Application, there are no present plans or proposals to

make any substantive changes to NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE, including liquidating it,

selling an y of its assets (except transactions such as investment portfolio transactions in the

ordinary course of business), merging or consolidating it with any person or persons, or making

any other major change in its business operations, management, or corporate structure.

9. NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE shall, no later than 15 days after the month in

which the Transaction is completed, file with the OFFICE an updated Holding Company

Registration Statement, as required by Section 628.801 , Florida Statutes, and Rule 690-143.046,

Florida Administrative Code.

10. Pursuant to Sections 628.461 (3)(f)-(g), Florida Statutes, APPLICANT,

SHAREHOLDERS,  NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE, and any "ultimate controlling person" as

defined in Section 628 .801(2), Florida Statutes, shall file with the OFFICE the Enterprise Risk

Report required by Section 628.801 (2), Florida Statutes, and any all additional information

necessary to evaluate the enterprise risk of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE.

11. Pursuant to Section 624.10(3), Florida Statutes, and upon completion of the

Transaction, APPLICANT, SHAREHOLDERS, and all controlling entities of NATIONAL

CONSUME R TITLE shall comply with Section 628.461(12)(b), Florida Statutes, should

APPLICANT, SHAREHOLDERS, or any such controlling entities choose to divest their

controlling interests of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE.
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12. APPLICANT, SOUT HERN FIDELITY, SHARE HOLDERS, and NATIONAL

CONSUME R T IT LE represent that there are no agreements, written or oral, related to the

Application and Transaction that have not been provided to the OFFICE.

13. Any material changes to the information submitted in the Application filing shall

be reported to the OFFICE for its review during the pendency of the closing of the Transaction.

APPLICANT, SOUTHE RN FIDELITY, SHAREHOLDE RS, and NATIONAL CONSUME R

TITLE acknowledge that if the OFFICE determines that any of these reported changes would have

a material negative impact to the financial condition or operation of NATIONAL CONSUMER

TITLE, the OFFICE may rescind its approval as granted in this Consent Order by written notice

to APPLICANT, SOUTHERN FIDELITY, SHAREHOLDERS, or  NAT IONAL CONSUMER

TIT LE .

14. Within 10 business days after the Transaction is completed, APPLICANT shall

submit, or cause to be submitted, to the OFFICE all documents evidencing completion of said

Transaction not already provided to the OFFICE. Further, APPLICANT, SOUTHERN FIDELITY,

SHAREHOLDERS, or NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE shall notify the OFFICE within 3

business days of a final determination that the Transaction will not occur.

15. All parties to this Consent Order acknowledge that completion of the Transaction

is subject to obtaining any other requisite regulatory or governmental approvals and that this

Consent Order shall be deemed null and void if the Transaction is not completed within 60 days

of the execution of this Consent Order.  Accordingly,  if APPLICANT fails to receive any other

requisite approvals or the Transaction is not completed timely, the provisions of this Consent Order

shall terminate automatically and have no effect.
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16. Any prior orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans tha t  NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE has entered into with the OFFICE prior to the execution of this Consent

Order shall apply and remain in full force and effect for  NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE, except

where provisions of such orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans have expired ; have been

superseded by subsequent orders, consent orders, or corrective action plans; or are inconsistent

with this Consent Order.

17. APPLICANT, SOUT HERN FIDELITY, SHARE HOLDE RS, and NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE affirm that all information , explanations, representations, statements, and

documents provided to the OFFICE in connection with this Application, including all attachments

and supplements thereto, are true and correct and fully describe all transactions, agreements,

ownership structures, understandings, and control with regard to the acquisition and future

operations of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE. APPLICANT, SOUTHE RN FIDELITY,

SHAREHOLDERS,  and NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE fur ther agree that said information,

explanations, representations, statements, and documents, including all attachments and

supplements thereto, are material to the issuance of this Consent Order and have been relied upon

by the OFFICE in its determination to enter into this Consent Order.

18. Any deadlines, reporting requirements, other provisions, or requirements set forth

in this Consent Order may be altered or terminated by written approval of the OFFICE. Such

approval must be requested in writing prior to any proposed deviation from the terms of this

Consent Order.

19. APPLICANT, SOUT HE RN FIDELITY, SHARE HOLDERS, and NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE affi rm that all requirements set forth herein are material to the issuance of

this Consent Order.
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20. APPLICANT, SOUTHE RN FIDELITY, SHARE HOLDE RS, and NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE expressly waive a hearing in this matter, the making of findings of fact and

conclusions of law by the OFFICE, and all further and other proceedings herein to which they may

be entitled by law or rules of the OFFICE. APPLICANT, SOUT HE RN FIDELITY,

SHAREHOLDERS,  an d NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE hereby knowingly and voluntarily

waive all rights to challenge or to contest this Consent Order in any forum available to them, now

or in the future, including the right to any administrative proceeding, state or federal court action,

or any appeal.

21. APPLICANT, SOUT HE RN FIDELITY, SHAREHOLDE RS, and NATIONAL

CONSUMER TITLE agree that, upon execution of this Consent Order, failure to adhere to one or

more of the terms and conditions contained herein may result, without further proceedings, in the

OFFICE suspending, revoking, or taking other administrative action as it deems appropriate upon

NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE 's Certificate of Authority in this state in accordance with

Sections 120.569(2)(n) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes.

22. Each party to this action shall bear its own costs and fees.

23. The parties agree that this Consent Order shall be deemed to be executed when the

OFFICE has signed and docketed a copy of this Consent Order bearing the notarized signatures of

STEVEN A. HALE, II,  BRADLEY G. GARNER, and F.  TUCKER GOLDEN , and the notarized

signatures of the authorized representatives of APPLICANT, SOUT HERN FIDELITY, and

NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE.
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WHEREFORE, subject to the terms and conditions of which are set forth above, the

Application for the direct acquisition of NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE

COMPANY by HG HOLDINGS, INC., pursuant to Section 628.461 , Florida Statutes, is

APPROVED.

FURTHER, all terms and conditions contained herein are hereby ORDE RED.

DONE and ORDERED this 57, C) day of J t A , 2021.

•�David�Altmaier,�Commissioner
Office of Insurance Regulation
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By execution hereof, NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
consents to entry of this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and
conditions, and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have
the authority to bind NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms
and conditions of this Consent Order.

STATE OF F�� U�r�t�� q

COUNTY OF Leo Yl

NATIONAL CONSUMER TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY

Pt inTName: , i N ,t-o% '� -le

Title: Co -  ce  c

Date:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of dphysical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this I L day of Ti.t I. ( _ 2021, by _ u 5 - ty E J_ t•e I d
(name of person)

as 0 - 0 - C E 0 for X19 ic'v►a O 5t�� � ;�� v�7+ k Tyr +�� c,�roc Cc+"� ,� � N�I
(type of authority; e.g_, officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

CHARLOTTEMCClANAHAN
Commiulon # GG 165549
Expkes AprH S. 2022

?.et •̀ BcnMTtruTroyFelsInsuranceOO0$I54 !

C � � 0 - k � . . A C U01-V%04-1-h -CVA-
(Signature of theNotary)

C ka r1o't 1 YCC\a Y/rLk n v
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known _ ' OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires: 7 ` 5 oZ (i
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By execution hereof, SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY consents to
entry of this Consent Order, agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions,
and shall be bound by all provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority
to bind SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY to the terms and conditions of this
Consent Order.

STATE OF r�6-1� 0�
COUNTY OF o�� \

Print Name:

By:

SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Title: e., - c 4 e"m

Date: 7 14 !

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of []'physical presence

or 0 online notarization, this _1 day of aLt� 2021, by � y _ n n i e
(name of person)

as_ C O - C C - 0 for SQ�k-�� e�� r l_ � w�� u�� � �v� ct̀Ccrvt
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact)

� DA
(company name)

c ua'o 10V1--
(Signature of the Notary)

e l( Ec-4e moCIat"laG►ok,
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known V OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires: P� � >r
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By execution hereof,  HG HOLDINGS,  INC.,  consents to en try of this Consent  Order ,
agrees without reservation  to all  of the above terms and condi tions, and shall be bound by all
provisions herein. The undersigned represents that they have the authority to bind HG
HOLDINGS, INC., to the terms and conditions of this Consent Order.

Print Name:

Title:

Date: x ` 1 5 - � 0 � j

STATE OF N d f t raf Pra

COUNTY OF U�h�:�o.r•

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of�F� P Yh sical presence

or�� �online�notarization,�this I
S day of G u y 2021, by 'e ' ' ' ' At � a r - j Nate . t .

(name of person)
as C ttI 4 ECk� vL f f L C 1 . for t4 6 Woi.O.i A, 6 S J X-C.

(type of authority; e. g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

PRAMIT GIRISHSHAI PATEL
1 l'•:-.� �a;y�Public

North CarolinaUnion (,o,,
My Commission L"xpires June 06,L - -----------

(SI, + ki-A1.',,. ,'� P6 I -cj ,
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification �

Type of Identification Produced

My Commission Expires:

Page 10 of 14



I
By execution hereof, STEVE N A.  HALE , II,  consents to entry of this Consent Order,

agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound by all
provisions herein.

Cr� VISTATE OF I"L t'

COUNTY OF v h ' 4 -

STEVEN A. HALE, II

Date:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of 0'p hysical presence

or D online notarization , this ( S day of T� A 202 1,  by k y c n A 1'"°' cJ H u l a i i

(name of person)
as C. sif £ x`uw& O� PTCO' for (46 ratrJ� � ;GS�}�71� %(

(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) (company name)

PRAMIT G ISHOHAI PATEL
N ot ary Pubilc

Union Cc., North Carolina
My Com;nic-s-on Expires June 06, 2024

Z`7
(Signature of�the•Ndtary)

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced-

My Commission Expires:
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By execution hereof,  BRADLEY G. GARNER consents to entry of this Consent Order,
agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound by all
provisions herein.

Date: -%t z i

STATE OF ML

COUNTY OF Q, � I

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ( physical presence

or�� �online�notarization, this 1� +4ti day of � ulc.�y 2021, by era C
(name of person)

as r F ,o for \ (', l-1--,1c\. 1 l ,, c .

(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact ) (company name)

C
(4 ignaturreef the Notary)

(Print, -I ype or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known J OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

•�� � on air

U _
�My Commission Expires: PU$� \

11.2,90-

"0,01 11-7- co\5
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By execution hereof. F.  TUCKER GOLDEN consents to entry of this Consent Order,
agrees without reservation to all of the above terms and conditions, and shall be bound by all
provisions herein.

F. TUCKER GOLDEN

Date: - 7 1 � ( 4 l 1 a � j

STATE OF (:On -ryc t

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of 91 physical presence

or 0 online notarization, this day of tr 2021, by E. 1L L - ' G. I
(name of person)

as GL.� &� M Ides for H it __G
[ span ame)(type of authority; e.g, officer, trustee, attorney in fact)

;[� •rr� a � I'C � � �U SGC�r,c-� � ,q
(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced CT O. war s

My Commission Expires:

MARCO ROBERTO SANCNO
NOTARY puBu STATE OFCOIN ,IcIa

MyCanndssi,nE n SWW9 x38,10¢3
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

ASSETS
Current Statement Date 4

1

Assets

2

Nonadmitted Assets

3

Net Admitted Assets
(Cols. 1 - 2)

December 31
Prior Year Net

Admitted Assets

1. Bonds 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000

2. Stocks:

2.1 Preferred stocks 0 0

2.2 Common stocks 0 0

3. Mortgage loans on real estate:

3.1 First liens 0 0

3.2 Other than first liens 0 0

4. Real estate:

4.1 Properties occupied by the company (less

$  encumbrances) 7,244,954 7,244,954 7,311,924

4.2 Properties held for the production of income

(less $  encumbrances) 0 0

4.3 Properties held for sale (less

$  encumbrances) 6,347,069 6,347,069 10,605,181

5. Cash ($ 44,343,734 ),

cash equivalents ($ 95,973,213 )

and short-term investments ($ 0 ) 140,316,947 140,316,947 174,297,499

6. Contract loans (including $ premium notes) 0 0

7. Derivatives 0 0 0

8. Other invested assets 0 0 0

9. Receivables for securities 0 0

10. Securities lending reinvested collateral assets 0 0

11. Aggregate write-ins for invested assets 0 0 0 0

12. Subtotals, cash and invested assets (Lines 1 to 11) 155,408,970 0 155,408,970 193,714,604

13. Title plants less $ charged off (for Title insurers

only) 0 0

14. Investment income due and accrued 5,513 5,513 22,024

15. Premiums and considerations:

15.1 Uncollected premiums and agents’ balances in the course of

collection 884,254 (884,254) 1,979,155

15.2 Deferred premiums, agents’ balances and installments booked but

deferred and not yet due (including $ earned

but unbilled premiums) 17,161,492 17,161,492 12,642,205

15.3 Accrued retrospective premiums  ($ ) and

contracts subject to redetermination  ($ ) 0 0

16. Reinsurance:

16.1 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 85,280,399 85,280,399 52,942,302

16.2 Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies 0 0

16.3 Other amounts receivable under reinsurance contracts 0 0

17. Amounts receivable relating to uninsured plans 0 0

18.1 Current federal and foreign income tax recoverable and interest thereon 12,777,105 12,777,105 14,376,706

18.2 Net deferred tax asset 73,001,946 73,001,946 0 0

19. Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 0 0

20. Electronic data processing equipment and software 0 0

21. Furniture and equipment, including health care delivery assets

($ ) 0 0

22. Net adjustment in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates 0 0

23. Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 13,004,326 13,004,326 12,696,294

24. Health care ($ ) and other amounts receivable 0 0

25. Aggregate write-ins for other-than-invested assets 46,250,161 38,498 46,211,663 39,011,662

26. Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and

Protected Cell Accounts (Lines 12 to 25) 402,889,912 73,924,698 328,965,214 327,384,952

27. From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts and Protected 

Cell Accounts 0 0

28. Total (Lines 26 and 27) 402,889,912 73,924,698 328,965,214 327,384,952

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

1101. Building Deposit 0 0

1102. 0 0

1103. 0 0

1198. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 11 from overflow page 0 0 0 0

1199. Totals (Lines 1101 through 1103 plus 1198) (Line 11 above) 0 0 0 0

2501. Prepaids 38,498 38,498 0 0

2502. CSV Life Insurance 731,052 731,052 631,051

2503. Other Receivables 375,111 375,111 375,111

2598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 25 from overflow page 45,105,500 0 45,105,500 38,005,500

2599. Totals (Lines 2501 through 2503 plus 2598) (Line 25 above) 46,250,161 38,498 46,211,663 39,011,662

2 Exhibit G



STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS
1

Current
Statement Date

2
December 31,

Prior Year

1. Losses (current accident year $  ) 139,740,596 133,143,538

2. Reinsurance payable on paid losses and loss adjustment expenses 0

3. Loss adjustment expenses 14,004,451 12,381,447

4. Commissions payable, contingent commissions and other similar charges 0

5. Other expenses (excluding taxes, licenses and fees) 228,304 226,040

6. Taxes, licenses and fees (excluding federal and foreign income taxes) 2,906,074 4,746,821

7.1Current federal and foreign income taxes (including $  on realized capital gains (losses)) 0

7.2 Net deferred tax liability 0

8. Borrowed money $  and interest thereon $ 0

9. Unearned premiums (after deducting unearned premiums for ceded reinsurance of $ 70,061,001  and

including warranty reserves of $  and accrued accident and health experience rating refunds

including $  for  medical loss ratio rebate per the Public Health Service Act) 94,775,547 59,369,123

10. Advance premium 12,863,490 8,518,245

11. Dividends declared and unpaid:

11.1 Stockholders 0

11.2 Policyholders 0

12. Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions) 32,597,239 58,773,890

13. Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties 0

14. Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others 106,511 46,273

15. Remittances and items not allocated 0

16. Provision for reinsurance (including $  certified) 6,372,000

17. Net adjustments in assets and liabilities due to foreign exchange rates 0

18. Drafts outstanding 0

19. Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 109,679 912,606

20. Derivatives 0 0

21. Payable for securities 0

22. Payable for securities lending 0

23. Liability for amounts held under uninsured plans 0

24. Capital notes $ and interest thereon $ 0

25. Aggregate write-ins for liabilities 1,475,872 785,981

26. Total liabilities excluding protected cell liabilities (Lines 1 through 25) 298,807,763 285,275,964

27. Protected cell liabilities 0

28. Total liabilities (Lines 26 and 27) 298,807,763 285,275,964

29. Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds 0 0

30. Common capital stock 5,975,000 5,975,000

31. Preferred capital stock 0

32. Aggregate write-ins for other than special surplus funds 0 0

33. Surplus notes 25,000,000 25,000,000

34. Gross paid in and contributed surplus 275,479,988 258,579,988

35. Unassigned funds (surplus) (276,297,537) (247,446,000)

36. Less treasury stock, at cost:

36.1  shares common (value included in Line 30 $  ) 0

36.2  shares preferred (value included in Line 31 $  ) 0

37. Surplus as regards policyholders (Lines 29 to 35, less 36) 30,157,451 42,108,988

38. Totals (Page 2, Line 28, Col. 3) 328,965,214 327,384,952

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

2501. Assessment due to Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund and Citizens Property Insurance Corp 1,099,089 409,198

2502. Deferred Compensation Payable 376,783 376,783

2503.

2598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 25 from overflow page 0 0

2599. Totals (Lines 2501 through 2503 plus 2598) (Line 25 above) 1,475,872 785,981

2901. 0

2902. 0

2903. 0

2998. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 29 from overflow page 0 0

2999. Totals (Lines 2901 through 2903 plus 2998) (Line 29 above) 0 0

3201. 0

3202. 0

3203. 0

3298. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 32 from overflow page 0 0

3299. Totals (Lines 3201 through 3203 plus 3298) (Line 32 above) 0 0
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

STATEMENT OF INCOME
1

Current Year
to Date

2
Prior Year

to Date

3
Prior Year Ended

December 31

UNDERWRITING INCOME

1. Premiums earned:

1.1  Direct (written $ 119,769,160  ) 102,965,153 169,134,203 331,029,249
1.2  Assumed (written $  ) 0 0
1.3  Ceded (written $ 59,742,754  ) 78,345,160 134,384,995 251,381,976
1.4  Net (written $ 60,026,406  ) 24,619,993 34,749,208 79,647,273

DEDUCTIONS:

2. Losses incurred (current accident year $ ):

2.1 Direct 133,462,648 139,410,915 679,719,438
2.2 Assumed (62,000) (326,576) 0
2.3 Ceded 83,906,914 66,829,134 536,594,134
2.4 Net 49,493,734 72,255,205 143,125,304

3. Loss adjustment expenses incurred 8,811,539 11,546,111 16,100,527
4. Other underwriting expenses incurred 1,360,704 25,927,293 41,410,485
5. Aggregate write-ins for underwriting deductions 0 0 1,387,400
6. Total underwriting deductions (Lines 2 through 5) 59,665,977 109,728,609 202,023,716
7. Net income of protected cells 0 0
8. Net underwriting gain (loss) (Line 1 minus Line 6 + Line 7) (35,045,984) (74,979,401) (122,376,443)

INVESTMENT INCOME

9. Net investment income earned (275,372) (410,798) (1,115,988)
10. Net realized capital gains (losses) less capital gains tax of $ (563,031) 0 (16,185)
11. Net investment gain (loss) (Lines 9 + 10) (838,403) (410,798) (1,132,173)

OTHER INCOME

12. Net gain or (loss) from agents' or premium balances charged off

(amount recovered $  amount charged off $ ) 554,934 17,029 (6,306)
13. Finance and service charges not included in premiums 905,916 470,189 1,219,664
14. Aggregate write-ins for miscellaneous income 0 (1,387,400) 565,373
15. Total other income (Lines 12 through 14) 1,460,850 (900,182) 1,778,731
16. Net income before dividends to policyholders, after capital gains tax and before all other federal

and foreign income taxes (Lines 8 + 11 + 15) (34,423,537) (76,290,381) (121,729,885)
17. Dividends to policyholders 0 0
18. Net income, after dividends to policyholders, after capital gains tax and before all other federal

and foreign income taxes (Line 16 minus Line 17) (34,423,537) (76,290,381) (121,729,885)
19. Federal and foreign income taxes incurred 0 0
20. Net income (Line 18 minus Line 19)(to Line 22) (34,423,537) (76,290,381) (121,729,885)

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS ACCOUNT

21. Surplus as regards policyholders, December 31 prior year 42,108,988 49,789,003 49,789,003
22. Net income (from Line 20) (34,423,537) (76,290,381) (121,729,885)
23. Net transfers (to) from Protected Cell accounts 0 0
24. Change in net unrealized capital gains or (losses) less capital gains tax of

$ 63,606 110,383
25. Change in net unrealized foreign exchange capital gain (loss) 0 71,883
26. Change in net deferred income tax 10,560,672 35,926,714
27. Change in nonadmitted assets (10,626,093) (36,275,316)
28. Change in provision for reinsurance 6,372,000 453,000 (5,919,000)
29. Change in surplus notes (1,102,941) (1,654,411)
30. Surplus (contributed to) withdrawn from protected cells 0 0
31. Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles 0 0
32. Capital changes:

32.1  Paid in 0 0
32.2  Transferred from surplus (Stock Dividend) 0 0
32.3  Transferred to surplus 0 0

33. Surplus adjustments:

33.1  Paid in 15,100,000 101,900,000
33.2  Transferred to capital (Stock Dividend) 0 0
33.3  Transferred from capital 0 0

34. Net remittances from or (to) Home Office 0 0
35. Dividends to stockholders 0 0
36. Change in treasury stock 0 0
37. Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus 16,100,000 44,000,000 19,889,617
38. Change in surplus as regards policyholders (Lines 22 through 37) (11,951,537) (17,842,137) (7,680,015)
39. Surplus as regards policyholders, as of statement date (Lines 21 plus 38) 30,157,451 31,946,866 42,108,988

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

0501. Other Expense 0 1,387,400
0502. 0 0
0503. 0 0
0598. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 5 from overflow page 0 0 0
0599. TOTALS (Lines 0501 through 0503 plus 0598) (Line 5 above) 0 0 1,387,400

1401. Other Income 0 565,373
1402. (1,387,400) 0
1403.

1498. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 14 from overflow page 0 0 0
1499. TOTALS (Lines 1401 through 1403 plus 1498) (Line 14 above) 0 (1,387,400) 565,373

3701. Change in U/R Gain included in capital gains 11,000,000 (110,383)
3702. Deferred Tax Asset Guaranty 0 11,000,000
3703. Surplus Effect of Merger 33,000,000 0
3798. Summary of remaining write-ins for Line 37 from overflow page 16,100,000 0 9,000,000
3799. TOTALS (Lines 3701 through 3703 plus 3798) (Line 37 above) 16,100,000 44,000,000 19,889,617
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

SCHEDULE T - EXHIBIT OF PREMIUMS WRITTEN
Current Year to Date – Allocated by States and Territories

1 Direct Premiums Written Direct Losses Paid (Deducting Salvage) Direct Losses Unpaid

States, etc.

Active
Status

(a)

2

Current Year
To Date

3

Prior Year
To Date

4

Current Year
To Date

5

Prior Year
To Date

6

Current Year
To Date

7

Prior Year
To Date

1. Alabama AL N 0 0 0

2. Alaska AK N 0 0 0

3. Arizona AZ N 0 0 0

4. Arkansas AR N 0 0 0

5. California CA N 0 0 0

6. Colorado CO N 0 0 0

7. Connecticut CT N 0 0 0

8. Delaware DE N 0 0 0

9. Dist. Columbia DC N 0 0 0

10. Florida FL L 77,629,412 116,388,402 45,349,047 88,631,972 171,979,086 168,223,799

11. Georgia GA N 0 0 0

12. Hawaii HI N 0 0 0

13. Idaho ID N 0 0 0

14. Illinois IL N 0 0 0

15. Indiana IN N 0 0 0

16. Iowa IA N 0 0 0

17. Kansas KS N 0 0 0

18. Kentucky KY N 0 0 0

19. Louisiana LA L 28,946,281 38,485,798 71,316,159 34,976,073 123,796,898 122,550,298

20. Maine ME N 0 0 0

21. Maryland MD N 0 0 0

22. Massachusetts MA N 0 0 0

23. Michigan MI N 0 0 0

24. Minnesota MN N 0 0 0

25. Mississippi MS L 392,251 468,763 194,409 77,152 252,994 214,422

26. Missouri MO N 0 0 0

27. Montana MT N 0 0 0

28. Nebraska NE N 0 0 0

29. Nevada NV N 0 0 0

30. New Hampshire NH N 0 0 0

31. New Jersey NJ N 0 0 0

32. New Mexico NM N 0 0 0

33. New York NY N 0 0 0

34. No. Carolina NC N 0 0 0

35. No. Dakota ND N 0 0 0

36. Ohio OH N 0 0 0

37. Oklahoma OK N 0 0 0

38. Oregon OR N 0 0 0

39. Pennsylvania PA N 0 0 0

40. Rhode Island RI N 0 0 0

41. So. Carolina SC L 12,801,216 22,400,245 9,958,080 12,767,526 13,234,272 11,691,278

42. So. Dakota SD N 0 0 0

43. Tennessee TN N 0 0 0

44. Texas TX N 0 0 0

45. Utah UT N 0 0 0

46. Vermont VT N 0 0 0

47. Virginia VA N 0 0 0

48. Washington WA N 0 0 0

49. West Virginia WV N 0 0 0

50. Wisconsin WI N 0 0 0

51. Wyoming WY N 0 0 0

52. American Samoa AS N 0 0 0

53. Guam GU N 0 0 0

54. Puerto Rico PR N 0 0 0

55. U.S. Virgin Islands VI N 0 0 0

56. Northern Mariana Islands MP N 0 0 0

57. Canada CAN N 0 0 0

58. Aggregate Other Alien OT XXX 0 0 0 0 0 0

59. Totals XXX 119,769,160 177,743,208 126,817,695 136,452,723 309,263,250 302,679,797
DETAILS OF WRITE-INS

58001. XXX
58002. XXX
58003. XXX
58998. Summary of remaining write-

ins for Line 58 from overflow
page XXX 0 0 0 0 0 0

58999. TOTALS (Lines 58001 through
58003 plus 58998) (Line 58
above) XXX 0 0 0 0 0 0

(a) Active Status Counts

L – Licensed or Chartered – Licensed insurance carrier or domiciled RRG 4 R – Registered – Non-domiciled RRGs 0
E – Eligible – Reporting entities eligible or approved to write surplus lines in the state (other

than their state of domicile – See DSLI) 0 Q – Qualified – Qualified or accredited reinsurer 0
D – Domestic Surplus Lines Insurer (DSLI) – Reporting entities authorized to write surplus

lines in the state of domicile 0 N – None of the above – Not allowed to write business in the state 53
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

PART 1 - LOSS EXPERIENCE
Current Year to Date 4

Line of Business

1
Direct Premiums

Earned

2
Direct Losses

Incurred

3
Direct Loss
Percentage

Prior Year to
Date Direct Loss

Percentage
1. Fire 31,097,711 44,653,980 143.6 85.6
2.1 Allied lines 0 0.0 0.0
2.2 Multiple peril crop 0.0
2.3 Federal flood 1,882,898 0.0
2.4 Private crop 0.0
2.5 Private flood 0.0
3. Farmowners multiple peril 0.0 0.0
4. Homeowners multiple peril 69,674,562 88,809,168 127.5 83.3
5. Commercial multiple peril 4,511 0.0 0.0
6. Mortgage guaranty 0.0 0.0
8. Ocean marine 0.0 0.0
9. Inland marine 0.0 0.0

10. Financial guaranty 0.0 0.0
11.1 Medical professional liability -occurrence 0.0 0.0
11.2 Medical professional liability -claims made 0.0 0.0
12. Earthquake 0.0 0.0
13.1 Comprehensive (hospital and medical) individual 0.0
13.2 Comprehensive (hospital and medical) group 0.0
14. Credit accident and health 0.0 0.0
15.1 Vision only 0.0
15.2 Dental only 0.0
15.3 Disability income 0.0
15.4 Medicare supplement 0.0
15.5 Medicaid Title XIX 0.0
15.6 Medicare Title XVIII 0.0
15.7 Long-term care 0.0
15.8 Federal employees health benefits plan 0.0
15.9 Other health 0.0
16. Workers’ compensation 0.0 0.0
17.1 Other liability occurrence 305,471 (500) (0.2) 51.6
17.2 Other liability-claims made 0.0 0.0
17.3 Excess Workers’ Compensation 0.0 0.0
18.1 Products liability-occurrence 0.0 0.0
18.2 Products liability-claims made 0.0 0.0
19.1 Private passenger auto no-fault (personal injury protection) 0.0
19.2 Other private passenger auto liability 0.0
19.3 Commercial auto no-fault (personal injury protection) 0.0
19.4 Other commercial auto liability 0.0
21.1 Private passenger auto physical damage 0.0
21.2 Commercial auto physical damage 0.0
22. Aircraft (all perils) 0.0 0.0
23. Fidelity 0.0 0.0
24. Surety 0.0 0.0
26. Burglary and theft 0.0 0.0
27. Boiler and machinery 0.0 0.0
28. Credit 0.0 0.0
29. International 0.0 0.0
30. Warranty 0.0 0.0
31. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Property XXX XXX XXX XXX
32. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Liability XXX XXX XXX XXX
33. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Financial Lines XXX XXX XXX XXX
34. Aggregate write-ins for other lines of business 0 0 0.0 0.0
35. TOTALS 102,965,153 133,462,648 129.6 82.4

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS
3401. 0.0 0.0
3402. 0.0 0.0
3403. 0.0 0.0
3498. Sum. of remaining write-ins for Line 34 from overflow page 0 0 0.0 0.0
3499. Totals (Lines 3401 through 3403 plus 3498) (Line 34) 0 0 0.0 0.0
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

PART 2 - DIRECT PREMIUMS WRITTEN

Line of Business

1
Current
Quarter

2
Current

Year to Date

3
Prior Year

Year to Date
1. Fire 8,946,554 35,098,395 54,524,750
2.1 Allied lines 373,522 1,361,094 2,530,817
2.2 Multiple peril crop 0
2.3 Federal flood 0
2.4 Private crop 0
2.5 Private flood 0
3. Farmowners multiple peril 0 0
4. Homeowners multiple peril 26,986,288 83,049,871 120,177,697
5. Commercial multiple peril 0 0
6. Mortgage guaranty 0 0
8. Ocean marine 0 0
9. Inland marine 0 0

10. Financial guaranty 0 0
11.1 Medical professional liability-occurrence 0 0
11.2 Medical professional liability-claims made 0 0
12. Earthquake 0 0
13.1 Comprehensive (hospital and medical) individual 0
13.2 Comprehensive (hospital and medical) group 0
14. Credit accident and health 0 0
15.1 Vision only 0
15.2 Dental only 0
15.3 Disability income 0
15.4 Medicare supplement 0
15.5 Medicaid Title XIX 0
15.6 Medicare Title XVIII 0
15.7 Long-term care 0
15.8 Federal employee health benefits plan 0
15.9 Other health 0
16. Workers’ compensation 0 0
17.1 Other liability occurrence 53,844 259,800 509,944
17.2 Other liability-claims made 0 0
17.3 Excess Workers’ Compensation 0 0
18.1 Products liability-occurrence 0 0
18.2 Products liability-claims made 0 0
19.1 Private passenger auto no-fault (personal injury protection) 0
19.2 Other private passenger auto liability 0
19.3 Commercial auto no-fault (personal injury protection) 0
19.4 Other commercial auto liability 0
21.1 Private passenger auto physical damage 0
21.2 Commercial auto physical damage 0
22. Aircraft (all perils) 0 0
23. Fidelity 0 0
24. Surety 0 0
26. Burglary and theft 0 0
27. Boiler and machinery 0 0
28. Credit 0 0
29. International 0 0
30. Warranty 0 0
31. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Property XXX XXX XXX
32. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Liability XXX XXX XXX
33. Reinsurance - Nonproportional Assumed Financial Lines XXX XXX XXX
34. Aggregate write-ins for other lines of business 0 0 0
35. TOTALS 36,360,208 119,769,160 177,743,208

DETAILS OF WRITE-INS2
3401. 0 0
3402. 0 0
3403. 0 0
3498. Sum. of remaining write-ins for Line 34 from overflow page 0 0 0
3499. Totals (Lines 3401 through 3403 plus 3498) (Line 34) 0 0 0
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

PART 3 (000 omitted)

LOSS AND LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSE RESERVES SCHEDULE

Years in Which
Losses Occurred

1

Prior Year-End
Known Case Loss
and LAE Reserves

2

Prior Year-End
IBNR

Loss and LAE
Reserves

3

Total Prior
Year-End Loss

and LAE
Reserves

(Cols. 1 + 2)

4

2022 Loss and
LAE Payments on
Claims Reported

as of Prior
Year-End

5

2022 Loss and
LAE Payments on

Claims
Unreported
as of Prior
Year-End

6

Total 2022 Loss
and LAE

Payments
(Cols. 4 + 5)

7

Q.S. Date Known
Case Loss and

LAE Reserves on
Claims Reported
and Open as of
Prior Year End

8

Q.S. Date Known
Case Loss and

LAE Reserves on
Claims Reported

or Reopened
Subsequent to
Prior Year End

9

Q.S. Date IBNR
Loss and LAE

Reserves

10

Total Q.S. Loss
and LAE
Reserves

(Cols.7 + 8 + 9)

11

Prior Year-End
Known Case Loss
and LAE Reserves

Developed
(Savings)/
Deficiency

(Cols. 4 + 7
minus Col. 1)

12

Prior Year-End
IBNR Loss and
LAE Reserves

Developed
(Savings)/
Deficiency

(Cols. 5 + 8 + 9
minus Col. 2)

13

Prior Year-End
Total Loss and
LAE Reserve
Developed
(Savings)/
Deficiency

(Cols. 11 + 12)

1. 2019 + Prior 23,839 10,152 33,991 5,097 413 5,510 19,834 1,497 7,805 29,136 1,092 (437) 655

2. 2020 34,915 20,516 55,431 5,948 2,756 8,704 30,506 4,997 17,680 53,183 1,539 4,917 6,456

3. Subtotals 2020 +
prior 58,754 30,668 89,422 11,045 3,169 14,214 50,340 6,494 25,485 82,319 2,631 4,480 7,111

4. 2021 20,607 35,496 56,103 11,533 6,214 17,747 5,045 4,937 29,147 39,129 (4,029) 4,802 773

5. Subtotals 2021 +
prior 79,361 66,164 145,525 22,578 9,383 31,961 55,385 11,431 54,632 121,448 (1,398) 9,282 7,884

6. 2022 XXX XXX XXX XXX 18,124 18,124 XXX 18,579 13,719 32,298 XXX XXX XXX

7. Totals 79,361 66,164 145,525 22,578 27,507 50,085 55,385 30,010 68,351 153,746 (1,398) 9,282 7,884
8. Prior Year-End

Surplus As
Regards Policy-
holders 42,109

Col. 11, Line 7
As % of Col. 1,

Line 7

Col. 12, Line 7
As % of Col. 2,

Line 7

Col. 13, Line 7
As % of Col. 3,

Line 7

 1. (1.8)  2. 14.0  3. 5.4
Col. 13, Line 7

Line 8

 4. 18.7

1
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

SCHEDULE E - PART 1 - CASH
Month End Depository Balances

1 2 3 4 5 Book Balance at End of Each 9
Month During Current Quarter

Depository Code

Rate
of

Interest

Amount of
Interest

Received
During
Current
Quarter

Amount of
Interest

Accrued at
Current

Statement
Date

6

First  Month

7

Second Month

8

Third Month *
Open Depositories

44,343,734 XXX

0199998 Deposits in  depositories that do
not exceed the allowable limit in any one depository
(See Instructions) - Open Depositories XXX XXX XXX

0199999 Total Open Depositories XXX XXX 0 0 0 0 44,343,734 XXX

0399999 Total Cash on Deposit XXX XXX 0 0 0 0 44,343,734 XXX
0499999 Cash in Company’s Office XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
0599999 Total XXX XXX 0 0 0 0 44,343,734 XXX
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STATEMENT AS OF APRIL 30, 2022 OF THE Southern Fidelity Insurance  Company

SCHEDULE E - PART 2 - CASH EQUIVALENTS
Show Investments Owned End of Current Quarter

1

CUSIP

2

Description

3

Code

4
Date

Acquired

5
Rate of
Interest

6
Maturity

Date

7
Book/Adjusted
Carrying Value

8
Amount of Interest

Due & Accrued

9
Amount Received

During Year
Bonds - U.S. Governments - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - U.S. Governments - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Governments - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Governments - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - All Other Governments - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - All Other Governments - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities

Bonds - All Other Governments - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - All Other Governments - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - U.S. States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - U.S. States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - .S. States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - U.S. Political Subdivisions of States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - U.S. Political Subdivisions of States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Political Subdivisions of States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Political Subdivisions of States, Territories and Possessions (Direct and Guaranteed) - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - U.S. Special Revenue and Special Assessment Obligations and all Non-Guaranteed Obligations of Agencies and Authorities of Governments and Their Political Subdivisions - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - U.S. Special Revenue and Special Assessment Obligations and all Non-Guaranteed Obligations of Agencies and Authorities of Governments and Their Political Subdivisions - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Special Revenue and Special Assessment Obligations and all Non-Guaranteed Obligations of Agencies and Authorities of Governments and Their Political Subdivisions - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - U.S. Special Revenue and Special Assessment Obligations and all Non-Guaranteed Obligations of Agencies and Authorities of Governments and Their Political Subdivisions - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Issuer Obligations

XXX Wells Fargo Bond Bund 03/31/2022 04/01/2022 95,973,213
1019999999 - Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Issuer Obligations 95,973,213 0 0

Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities

1109999999 - Bonds - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) - Subtotals - Industrial and Miscellaneous (Unaffiliated) 95,973,213 0 0
Bonds - Hybrid Securities - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - Hybrid Securities - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Hybrid Securities - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Hybrid Securities - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Issuer Obligations
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Residential Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Other Loan-Backed and Structured Securities
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Affiliated Bank Loans - Issued
Bonds - Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates Bonds - Affiliated Bank Loans - Acquired
Bonds - SVO Identified Funds - Exchange Traded Funds - as Identified by the SVO
Bonds - Unaffiliated Bank Loans - Unaffiliated Bank Loans - Issued
Bonds - Unaffiliated Bank Loans - Unaffiliated Bank Loans - Acquired

2419999999 - Bonds - Total Bonds - Subtotals - Issuer Obligations 95,973,213 0 0
2509999999 - Bonds - Total Bonds - Subtotals - Bonds 95,973,213 0 0

Sweep Accounts
Exempt Money Market Mutual Funds – as Identified by SVO
All Other Money Market Mutual Funds
Qualified Cash Pools Under SSAP No. 2R
Other Cash Equivalents

8609999999 Total Cash Equivalents 95,973,213 0 0

E
1
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financial protection for policyholders during the period of time necessary to implement the plan. 

8. Failure to file an acceptable remediation plan in compliance with the provisions of

paragraph 7 will result in the OFFICE taking further regulatory action. 

GENERAL TERMS 

9. Any deadlines, reporting requirements, other provisions, or requirements set forth

in this Consent Order may be altered or terminated by written approval of the OFFICE. Such 

written approval by the OFFICE is subject to statutory or administrative regulation limitations. 

10. Each party to this action shall bear its own costs and fees.

11. SOUTHERN FIDELITY expressly waives its rights to a hearing in this matter,

the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the OFFICE, and all further and other 

proceedings to which SOUTHERN FIDELITY may be entitled, either by law or by rules of the 

OFFICE. SOUTHERN FIDELITY hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights to 

challenge or to contest this Consent Order, in any forum now or in the future available to it, 

including the right to any administrative proceeding, state or federal court action, or any appeal. 

12. SOUTHERN FIDELITY agrees this Consent Order shall be deemed to be

executed when the OFFICE has signed and docketed a copy of this Consent Order bearing the 

signature of SOUTHERN FIDELITY, or its authorized representatives, under the seal of a notary 

public, notwithstanding the fact that the copy may have been transmitted to the OFFICE 

electronically. 
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1 

CONSENT TO ORDER OF RECEIVERSHIP 
SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED TO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Southern Fidelity Insurance Company (hereinafter “Respondent”) is a Florida corporation

and is a domestic property and casualty insurer authorized to transact insurance business in

Florida and regulated by the Florida Office of Insurance Regulation.

2. Respondent admits that grounds exist for the appointment of a Receiver of the company for

Rehabilitation or Liquidation pursuant to Sections 631.051 and 631.061, Florida Statutes.

3. Respondent specifically admits that it is insolvent as that term is defined in Section

631.011(14), Florida Statutes.

4. Pursuant to Sections 631.051 and 631.061, Florida Statutes, Respondent consents through a

majority of its directors, stockholders, members or subscribers, to the entry of an Order of

Liquidation, appointing the Florida Department of Financial Services, [hereinafter “the

Department”] as the Receiver for Respondent, for purposes of liquidation, with the

determination of the type of order to be sought and entered to be made at the sole discretion

of the Department, and consents to any injunctions the receivership court, as defined by

Section 631.021, deems necessary and appropriate, without the necessity of any hearing by

the court.  Respondent further waives any right to appeal the order entered by the

receivership court as to the appointment of the Department as Receiver pursuant to Chapter

631, Part I, Florida Statutes, and agrees that said order shall be a final order.  The Resolution

of the Board of Directors is attached as Attachment A to this Consent.

Exhibit J
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RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

SOUTHERN FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

ATTACHMENT A 

The undersigned, being the majority of the Directors of Southern Fidelity 

Insurance Company, (hereinafter “the Company”) hereby makes the  

following resolutions as follows: 

RESOLVED that the majority of the current Directors on the Board of Directors 

consent to the entry of an Order of Liquidation of the Company. 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sections 631.051 and 631.061, the 

majority of the Directors consent to the immediate appointment of the Florida 

Department of Financial Services (hereinafter “the Department”) as Receiver of 

the company, for the purposes of Liquidation, without further notice or hearing, 

and waive any and all rights to notice and hearing. 

FURTHER RESOLVED,  that the Majority of the Directors consent to waive any 

right to appeal any order entered by the receivership court appointing the 

Department as Receiver of the company, and that the order entered is a final 

order. 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Directors and the 

Officers of the company are hereby authorized to execute any and all consent 

agreements or documents on behalf of the company, and are authorized to take 







[Corporate Seal] 

STATE OF -------

COUNTY OF ------

Print Name: VO tJ

Title: :t;>, r Lc.-�11C 

Date: b / j [2,. l< 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of □ physical presence 

or □ on line notarization, this£ day of '5-iM.-L 2022,by _________ _ 
(name of person) 

as _________________ for_----,----------,------
(type of authority; e.g., officer, trustee, attorney in fact) ( company name) 

(Signature of the Notary) 

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary) 

Personally Known OR Produced Identification --- -----

Type of Identification Produced ____________ _ 

My Commission Expires 
---------------
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